A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Terry Crawford; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, for over 30 years, Terry Crawford served as a volunteer firefighter with the

3 Ringgold/Catoosa County Fire Department; and

4 WHEREAS, for over 30 years, he served on the Ringgold Planning and Zoning Commission

5 as a member and chairman; and

6 WHEREAS, he serves on the Ringgold City Council and, for 12 years, has served as7 councilman and Mayor Pro Tem; and

8 WHEREAS, he serves as the Georgia Municipal Association District One president; and

9 WHEREAS, Mr. Crawford serves on the 1890's Day Planning Committee, fulfilling
10 numerous leadership roles over the last decade, and on the Family Playground Committee;
11 and

12 WHEREAS, he has regularly served as a volunteer worker for city events for many years;13 and

14 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has been an ambassador and proponent of15 Ringgold for half a century.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
recognize and commend Mayor Pro Tem Terry Crawford for his many years of outstanding
service and, with great appreciation of his dedication and commitment, wish him many
continued years of happiness and good health.

- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 21 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Terry Crawford.